

æ

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.12

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos. 3 and 4 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).6061/2006

SHAKUNTALA AGRAWAL & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINOD KUMAR PANDEY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for restoration, c/delay in filing the application for
restoration)

Date: 26/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
(In Chambers)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.K. Choudhary, Adv.
Mrs. Namita Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing the restoration application is condoned.

This is an application for restoration of the Special Leave
Petition (C) No. 6061 of 2006, which stood dismissed for non-appearance as
well as for non-prosecution vide Order dated 19.09.2011.

Having considered the reasons stated in the application for
restoration as also the fact that the petition filed by the petitioners was
not dismissed on merits, but only for non-appearance and non-prosecution,
and also the fact that the petitioners would be deprived of consideration
of their case on merits if the petition is not restored, it is considered
just and appropriate to allow this application for restoration.

Accordingly, the application for restoration is allowed.

The Special Leave Petition is, therefore, restored to its original
file and be listed before the Regular Bench for consideration on merits.

|Sr. P.A. | (Jayant Kumar Arora) | | (Indu Bala Kapur) |
| | Court Master | |